October 8, 1992

John P. McCann

Editor‑in‑Chief 

Workers' Comp Executive

P. O. Box 815

Danville, CA  94526

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑92‑485

Dear Mr. McCann:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1
QUESTION
Under the provisions of the Act, may you send copies of the "Workers' Comp Executive," a semimonthly publication, free of charge to selected elected officials or candidates?  If so, would you incur any reporting obligations under the Act?

CONCLUSION
Materials such as your publication constitute informational materials which are neither reportable nor subject to the gift limits of the Act.  Accordingly, if you were to provide copies of your newsletter to selected candidates and elected officials, neither you nor the recipient would incur any reporting or disclosure obligations.

FACTS
You are the Editor‑in‑Chief of a newsletter, the "Workers' Comp Executive," which is published semimonthly.  Subscriptions to your newsletter cost $395 per year.  The principal 

__________________________________

1   Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
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subscribers to the newsletter are insurance company executives, the State Fund, insurance agents and brokers, and risk managers of major corporations in California.  Your organization is neither a political action committee nor a lobbyist organization. 

You wish to send copies of your publication on a regular basis, free of charge, to selected elected officials or candidates, generally those persons you cover in the newsletter or persons who might be involved in insurance issues.  The cost of providing the newsletter to each individual is less than $2 per person per month. 

ANALYSIS
Section 82028(a) defines "gift" as any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.   However, the definition of the term "gift" does not include informational materials such as books, reports, pamphlets, calendars, or periodicals.  (Section 82028(b)(1).)2  

The Commission has concluded that informational materials are excluded from the definition of the term "gift" to ensure that the Act would not inhibit the flow of necessary information from private sources to government officials.  (In re Nida (1975) 3 FPPC Ops. 1.)  Since a magazine can provide as much, if not more, information relevant to governmental business as a book or periodical, Commission staff views magazines as "informational material" subject to the exception set forth in Section 82028(b)(1).  (Brown Advice Letter, No. A‑91‑230.)  Similarly, a newsletter containing information regarding current workers' compensation issues provides information which is relevant to governmental business and is, therefore, informational material exempted from the definition of "gift." 

Thus, materials such as your publication, which seek to educate the reader, are expressly exempted from the definition of "gift" and constitute informational materials which are neither 
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2   A newsletter provided free of charge to a candidate or an elected official might be deemed a contribution to the recipient or an independent expenditure on behalf of the candidate or elected official.  You have submitted three issues of your newsletter for our review.  The newsletter contains informational articles regarding workers’ compensation issues.  Although some of the articles in the newsletter contain the names of elected officials and discuss their legislative activities, it does not appear that the purpose of the articles is to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of theses candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure.  Thus, your newsletter is neither a contribution nor an independent expenditure.

reportable nor subject to limits.  Accordingly, if you were to provide copies of your newsletter to selected candidates and elected officials, the newsletters would be informational materials and neither you nor the recipient would incur any reporting or disclosure obligations under the provisions of the Act.

We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322‑5901.3
Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By: 
Blanca M. Breeze

Counsel, Legal Division
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3   Copies of Commission regulations and Opinions are available in many law libraries.  Alternatively, copies of these materials and Commission advice letters may be obtained from the Commission at a cost of 10 cents per page.

